

No. 23-477

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

Respondents,

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS,
ET AL.,

Respondents in Support of Petitioner.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pratik A. Shah
Martine E. Cicconi
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Dean L. Chapman
T. James Salwen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036

Chase B. Strangio
Counsel of Record
Joshua A. Block
James D. Esseks
Ria Tabacco Mar
Louise Melling
Sruti J. Swaminathan
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
cstrangio@aclu.org

*Counsel for Respondents in Support of Petitioner
(continued on next page)*

Zach ZhenHe Tan
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
100 Pine Street
Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111

Sasha Buchert
Jennifer C. Pizer
Camilla B. Taylor
Karen L. Loewy
Tara L. Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND,
INC.
111 K Street, NE
7th Floor
Washington, DC 20002

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Lucas Cameron-Vaughn
Stella Yarbrough
Jeff Preptit
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF
TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, TN 37212

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

OPINIONS BELOW4

JURISDICTION4

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Factual Background.....4

 B. Procedural History12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT.....20

 I. SB1 REQUIRES HEIGHTENED
 SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT CLASSIFIES
 BASED ON SEX20

 A. SB1 Imposes A Sex Classification By
 Forbidding Treatments That Are
 “Inconsistent” With An Adolescent’s
 Sex Assigned At Birth.....20

 B. *Bostock* Confirms That SB1 Classifies
 Based On Sex23

 1. *SB1 classifies based on sex under
 Bostock’s reasoning.*24

 2. *Bostock’s reasoning applies to
 identifying sex classifications*

<i>under the Equal Protection Clause.</i>	26
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Additional Reasons For Withholding Heightened Scrutiny Are Unpersuasive	32
1. <i>Dobbs does not preclude the application of heightened scrutiny.</i>	32
2. <i>There is no exception to heightened scrutiny for sex classifications purportedly based on biology.</i>	34
II. SB1 REQUIRES HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY BECAUSE TRANSGENDER STATUS IS A QUASI-SUSPECT CLASSIFICATION	37
III. SB1 FAILS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.....	38
A. The Court Should Remand For Application Of Heightened Scrutiny	39
B. Tennessee Has Failed To Show A Substantial Relationship Between The Law’s Ban And Tennessee’s Asserted Interests	40

1. <i>Inconsistency with sex assigned at birth is an overinclusive proxy for medical risk.....</i>	42
2. <i>Inconsistency with sex assigned at birth is an underinclusive proxy for medical risk.....</i>	45
3. <i>SB1’s categorical ban is not sufficiently tailored to Tennessee’s asserted interests.....</i>	48
IV. SB1 FAILS ANY LEVEL OF REVIEW	50
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Premier Underwriters, Inc. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 14 F.4th 560 (6th Cir. 2021)	40
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	51
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	15, 16, 18, 24, 25, 26 27, 28, 29, 31, 33
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	21
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	30
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	52, 53
<i>City of L.A., Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	27
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Ass’n of Afr. American-Owned Media</i> , 589 U.S. 327 (2020)	30, 31

<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	20, 21, 30, 33
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016)	39
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	15, 16, 18, 32, 33
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 4:23-cv-114-RH-MAF, 2024 WL 2947123 (N.D. Fla. June 11, 2024)	47
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	51
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	34
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	51
<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024)	24, 26, 27
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	33
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	37

<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	28
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	51
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	27, 28, 35
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	3, 35, 39
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)	24, 29
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	37
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , 688 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2023)	44
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978)	48
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017)	39
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	27
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	40, 42
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	21, 36

<i>Nevada Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	21, 37
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	38
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	28
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	30
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 462 U.S. 1 (1983)	46
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	28
<i>Radice v. New York</i> , 264 U.S. 292 (1924)	36
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	51, 53
<i>SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)	50, 51, 53
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	21, 40, 41
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975)	30
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)	41, 48, 49

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.,
 533 U.S. 53 (2001) 35, 36, 40, 48

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 20, 21, 23, 29, 42

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan
 Hous. Dev. Corp.*,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 30

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
 566 U.S. 189 (2012) 39

Zobel v. Williams,
 457 U.S. 55 (1982) 53

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C.
 § 1254(1) 4

42 U.S.C.
 § 1981..... 30

Neb. Rev. Stat.
 § 71-7301..... 50
 § 71-7302..... 50
 § 71-7303..... 50
 § 71-7304..... 50
 § 71-7305..... 50
 § 71-7306..... 50
 § 71-7307..... 50

Tenn. Code Ann.
 § 68-33-101 *et seq.* 4
 § 68-33-101(m)..... 1, 23
 § 68-33-102(1) 8
 § 68-33-102(5)(A) 7
 § 68-33-102(5)(B) 7
 § 68-33-103(a)(1)..... 1, 22, 25, 34
 § 68-33-103(a)(1)(A)..... 7
 § 68-33-103(a)(1)(B)..... 7
 § 68-33-103(b)(1)..... 8
 § 68-33-103(b)(1)(A)..... 23

W. Va. Code
 § 30-3-20(c)(5) 49

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) 40

Phil Williams (@NC5PhilWilliams), TWITTER
 (Aug. 7, 2023, 6:14 PM)..... 41, 48, 49
